(2) Fire Legal Liability. In addition to and concurrently with the aforesaid insurance coverage, users 
shall also secure and maintain, either by an endorsement thereto or by a separate policy, fire 
legal liability insurance with a minimum limit of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 
covering legal liability of user for damage or destruction to the works, structures, and 
improvements owned by Port of Richmond; provided, that said minimum limit of shall be 
subject to adjustments by Port Director to conform with the deductible amount of the fire

[...]

discretion of the Port Director, result in such persons being subject to the penalties prescribed in 
law and in this tariff. In addition, any person who fails to submit a statement of charges within 
the times provided herein shall pay to the Port the sum of one hundred ninety-three dollars 
($193.00) for each wharfage statement that the Port Director, or his designee is required to 
prepare as a result of the non-compliance with the provisions of paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) 
above. 

ITEM 08115 PAYMENT OF WHARFAGE CHARGES 

1. Wharfage charges assessed pursuant to this tariff are due and payable as incurred and shall be